

No. 07-924

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

NOVELL, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

R. BRUCE HOLCOMB
JEFFREY M. JOHNSON
MILTON A. MARQUIS
DAVID L. ENGELHARDT
MIRIAM R. VISHIO
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 420-2200

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
BRIAN S. KOUKOUTCHOS
DAVID H. THOMPSON
COOPER & KIRK PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 220-9600

RYAN L. RICHARDS
JAMES F. LUNDBERG
NOVELL, INC.
404 Wyman Street
Waltham, MA 02451
(781) 464-8000

February 13, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT THAT MICROSOFT TRIES TO MANUFAC- TURE IS PREMISED ON A RULE THAT DOES NOT EXIST.....	7
II. THIS CASE IS AN UNSUITABLE VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING THE “INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED” LANGUAGE BECAUSE THE COURT BELOW DID NOT BASE ITS DECISION ON IT.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barton & Pittinos, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 118 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Bichan v. Chemetron Corp.</i> , 681 F.2d 514 (7th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	8
<i>Caldera, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (D. Utah 1999).....	2
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	8
<i>Carpet Group Int’l v. Oriental Rug Importers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 2000)	12, 13
<i>Daniel v. American Board of Emergency Medicine</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Florida Seed Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Illinois ex rel. Ryan v. Brown</i> , 227 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Norris v. Hearst Trust</i> , 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>SAS of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Telephone Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9, 10, 11
<i>S.D. Collectibles, Inc. v. Plough, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 211 (8th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Sullivan v. Tagliabue</i> , 25 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc) (per curiam).....	6
